

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS RAY STANKEWITZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

F079560

Fresno County  
Superior Court  
No. CF78227015

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

Hon. Arlan Harrell, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ELIZABETH CAMPBELL  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 166960

PMB 334  
3104 O Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(530) 786-4108  
campbell166960@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
By Appointment of the Fifth  
District Court of Appeal under  
the Central California Appellate  
Program Independent Case  
System.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF. . . . .	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . .	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	8
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	16
ARGUMENT. . . . .	26
I.    THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO EXERCISE SENTENCING DISCRETION DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .	26
A.    Procedural History. . . . .	27
B.    Standard of Review. . . . .	29
C.    The Court Erred in Finding That the Federal Court Order Precluded it from Exercising Sentencing Discretion. . . . .	30
1.    The Court Had Authority to Consider a Motion to Strike the Special Circumstances Under Penal Code section 1385. . . . .	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Court Had a Duty to Consider Factors in Mitigation Prior to Imposition of Sentence, and to Permit Counsel to Prepare and Argue Sentencing Motions as Well as a Statement in Mitigation. . . . .	35
3. The Court Had Discretion to Strike the Firearm Enhancements. . . . .	37
D. Appellant Was Deprived of His Due Process Right to Be Sentenced by a Court Fully Aware of its Discretion.. . . .	38
E. The Court’s Refusal to Allow Counsel to Present Argument and Evidence in Mitigation Deprived Appellant of the Right to Counsel at Sentencing... . . . .	40
F. The Failure to Exercise Discretion and to Allow Counsel to Advocate Was Prejudicial and Requires Remand. . . . .	42
II. APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO COUNSEL AND TO DUE PROCESS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED TO GRANT A CONTINUANCE FOR SENTENCING. . . . .	53
A. Procedural History. . . . .	54
B. The Denial of the Requested Continuance Deprived Appellant of His Federal and State Constitutional Rights to Due Process and the Effective Assistance of Counsel... . . . .	56
C. The Erroneous Denial Of The Continuance In This Case Requires Reversal. . . . .	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND RELATED MOTIONS AS UNTIMELY; THIS ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .	63
A. Procedural History. . . . .	63
B. Standard of Review. . . . .	66
C. The Court Incorrectly Found That the Motion for New Trial Was Not Properly Before the Court and That it Had No Discretion to Entertain Such a Motion. . . . .	67
D. The Court Erred in Failing to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing on the Motion for New Trial; this Error Deprived Appellant of Due Process as Guaranteed by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, and of the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel as Guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment; the Error Requires Remand. . . . .	70
CONCLUSION. . . . .	72
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. . . . .	72
DECLARATION OF SERVICE. . . . .	73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685. . . . .	40
<i>Bennet v. Scroggy</i> (6th Cir. 1986) 793 F.2d 772. . . . .	59
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83. . . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479.. . . .	11, 13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 368 U.S. 18. . . . .	42, 43, 60
<i>Cooper v. Los Angeles Superior Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 291.. . . .	56
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683. . . . .	43
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 454. . . . .	40
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806. . . . .	11
<i>Fletcher v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 386. . . . .	42
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349.. . . .	26, 40
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335. . . . .	59
<i>Hampton v. Superior Court</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 652.. . . .	31
<i>Hicks v. Wainwright</i> (5th Cir. 1981) 633 F.2d 1146. . . . .	59
<i>Hughes v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 1. . . . .	57
<i>In re Cordero</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 161. . . . .	56, 57
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78.. . . .	38, 57, 70
<i>In re Perez</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 224.. . . .	40
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55. . . . .	34, 67
<i>In re Ronnie P.</i> (1992) 10 Cal. App. 4th 1079. . . . .	42
<i>In re Saunders</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1033. . . . .	57
<i>Magee v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 949. . . . .	56
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128. . . . .	26, 40, 57, 70
<i>Menefield v. Borg</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 696.. . . .	57, 70
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460. . . . .	49, 50, 51
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 1. . . . .	57
<i>People v. Almanza</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1104.. . . .	37
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 493. . . . .	37
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044.. . . .	39
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 335. . . . .	37, 38
<i>People v. Billingsley</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1076. . . . .	40
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798. . . . .	70
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1213.. . . .	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>People v. Bullock</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 985.....	35
<i>People v. Burbine</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1250. ....	30
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.. ....	49
<i>People v. Chambers</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 444. ....	33
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771.....	34, 70
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 850. ....	32
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349.....	51
<i>People v. Crovedi</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 199. ....	56
<i>People v. Cua</i> (2011) 191 Cal. App. 4th 582.....	65
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 863.....	39
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	32, 38
<i>People v. Downey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 899.....	28, 29, 65
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 183. ....	51
<i>People v. Espinosa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1487. ....	32
<i>People v. Foley</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 1039. ....	35
<i>People v. Fontana</i> (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 326.....	56, 59
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142.....	57
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075.....	56
<i>People v. Grake</i> (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 289.....	67
<i>People v. Hale</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 507.....	67
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 831. ....	30
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132. ....	55
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 620.....	67
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600.....	43
<i>People v. Leigh</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 217. ....	32
<i>People v. Levitt</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 500.....	43
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 214. ....	31
<i>People v. Maddox</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 647.....	56
<i>People v. Manners</i> (1986) 180 Cal. App. 3d 826. ....	29
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118. ....	11, 20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 816. ....	65, 67
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420. ....	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40. . . . .	35, 69
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 318. . . . .	28, 65
<i>People v. Mora</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 607. . . . .	32
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 975. . . . .	56
<i>People v. Penoli</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 298. . . . .	29, 42, 66
<i>People v. Pineda</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 443. . . . .	68, 69
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412. . . . .	57
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 55. . . . .	30
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 660. . . . .	38
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253. . . . .	38
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481. . . . .	56
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2002) 22 Cal.4th 596. . . . .	55
<i>People v. Sarazzawski</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 7. . . . .	56
<i>People v. Sherrick</i> (1993) 19 Cal. App. 4th 657. . . . .	29, 38
<i>People v. Skenandore</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 922. . . . .	42
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43. . . . .	55
<i>People v. Spencer</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 933. . . . .	34, 67
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72. . . . .	10
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kaulick)</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1279. . . . .	39
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996)13 Cal.4th 497. . . . .	38, 39, 68
<i>People v. Tatlis</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1266. . . . .	35, 37
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 676. . . . .	31, 35
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956)46 Cal.2d 818. . . . .	42, 60
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 470. . . . .	33
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1080. . . . .	37
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 476. . . . .	35, 38
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> (1955) 350 U.S. 85. . . . .	40
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570. . . . .	59
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 698 F.3d 1163. . . . .	passim
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> (E.D. Cal. 2009) 659 F.Supp.2d 1103. . . . .	passim
<i>Stankewitz v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 365 F.3d 706. . . . .	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668. . . . .	43
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282. . . . .	33, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 736. . . . .	37, 38
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648. . . . .	40, 42
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> (6th Cir. 1985) 763 F.2d 1504. . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140. . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> 9th Cir. 262 F.3d 998. . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Pope</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 841 F.2d 954. . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 443. . . . .	37, 38
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470. . . . .	39
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1899. . . . .	41, 42

### Codes

Pen. Code, § 190.2. . . . .	9, 10
Pen. Code, § 207. . . . .	10
Pen. Code, § 211. . . . .	10
Pen. Code, § 1050. . . . .	55
Pen. Code, § 1118. . . . .	53, 54, 64, 66
Pen. Code, § 1181. . . . .	53, 62, 64, 66
Pen. Code, § 1182. . . . .	67
Pen. Code, § 1202. . . . .	70
Pen. Code, § 1203.2. . . . .	68
Pen. Code, § 1203.3. . . . .	68
Pen. Code, § 1368. . . . .	10
Pen. Code, § 1385. . . . .	passim
Pen. Code, § 1385.1. . . . .	26, 34, 54
Pen. Code, § 3051. . . . .	49, 50
Pen. Code, § 12022.5. . . . .	10, 36



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Amend V. . . . . 52, 62, 69  
Amend VI.. . . . passim  
Amend XIV. . . . . passim

California Constitution

Art. I, § 7... . . . . 22  
Art. I, § 15... . . . . 38, 56
